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COVERS MECHANISM (1) 1 2454 (1) 1

Ref.  Parts Amt.

No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 D11 Crank Chamber Cover Wghy b E 1
2 P12 Crank Chamber Cover Gasket b H 1
3  W7-3 Screw(11/64-40X10) bR 5% 5
4 P14 Screw(M12-1.75X9) b3 5k 1
5 P15 O-Ring 03] ﬁd‘ﬂ& 1
6 P1-6 Oil Sight Top Window LR 1
7 P1-7 Screw (9/64-40X10) bR 5% 10
8 Di-17 Cover = 1
9 Dil-21 Cover iron plate B 1
10 P2-10 Screw (M22-1.5X5.7) B 5% 1
11 P2-11 O-Ring 03] #5% % 1
12 D1-19 Top Cover +F 1
13 D1-20 Machine Frame End Cover Gasket J‘ﬁ R 1
14 D1-14 Top Cover (Middle) Hinge FEFC BRI 1
15 P1-15 Screw (9/64-40X6) i,,\ 10
16 D1-16 Top Cover (Front) 4 j*:('”% ) 1
17 P1-17 Rivet gngr 2
18 D1-18 Top Cover (Front) Gasket FEHF (W) 1
19 P1-19 Screw (5/16-24X32) bR 5% 3
20  P1-20 Washer # 5 3
21 G1-21 Emblem &9 1
22 P1-22 Warning Sticker B RN 1
23 P1-23 Machine Frame End Cover Gasket 7 H 5 1
24 D1-24 Machine Frame End Cover s E 1
25 W3-2 O-Ring 04 # % Tk 1
26 W3-3 Oil Sight Window AR 1
27 P1-27 Screw (9/64-40X7) B 5% 10
28 D1-5 O-Ring 03] ﬁd‘%ﬁ 1
29 P1-29 Drain Hole Screw (3/8-24X8) BLPE N 1
30 P1-30 Plug Screw(M14-1X6.5) RPN x 1
31 P1-31 Screw (1/4-28X32.5) bR 5% 2
32 P1-32 Washer 3 5 3
33  P1-33 Crank Chamber Cover Oil Shield 74T 1
34 W24-16  Screw (M4-0.7X7) bR 5% 8
35 D1-35 Sewing Head Oil Defense VRS 1
36 P1-36 Sewing Head Key B T A 2
37 P1-37 Screw (9/64-40X8.5) bR 5% 2
38 P1-38 Screw (1/4-28X19) bR 5% 1
39 P1-39 Pin & 1
40  W7-44 Washer 2 4







COVERS MECHANISM (1) 1 2454 (1) 1

Ref.  Parts Amt.

No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
41  W3-32 Nut 1% 2
42 W35-36  Screw (M4-0.7X10) A S 2
43
44  W4-7 Plug E 1
45  W4-12 Flat Spring b @ B 1
46 D1-46 Sewing Head Cover(Left) BERE 1
47 D1-47 Emblem Sticker &9 Pk A 2
48 P1-48 Seal Plug W= 2
49 P1-49 Seal Plug o= 2
50 W24-19  Screw (M4-0.7X4) Ly 1
51 Di1-51 Crank Chamber Cover, C. Set WphE P E R 1
52
53 D1-53 Top Cover (Front), C. Set P E(E) R 1
54 P25 Screw (3/8-24X7.5) A 1
55 P1-55 Sewing Head Cover Gasket B 1
56 D1-56 Sewing Head Cover Gasket(Front) B g E 1
57 P1-57 Needle Thrad Take-up Guard EE 1
58 P1-58 Screw(M4-0.7X8) bR 5k 2
59 D1-59 Machine Frame 2 1
60 D30-2 Machine Frame s A 1
61 D1-61 Sewing Head Cover(Left), C. Set BEpE 1
62 D1-62 Sewing Head Cover Gasket(Front), C. Set BEpTE E 1
63 G1-63 Lamp &= 1
64 G1-64 Cord Clamp (1/8") A % 1
65 W4-3 Screw (M4-0.7X8) AR 5
66 WS8-35 Thread Guide Hamw 1
67 D1-67 Seal Plug o= 1
68 D1-68 Looper Lever Shaft Cover s E 1
69 D1-69 Looper Lever Shaft Cover Gasket 7 H 5 1
70  P3-6 Warning Sticker B RN 1
71 D1-71 Cover, C. Set EEFE 1
72  W1-6 Plug iR 2






COVERS MECHANISM (2) 12 (2) 2
Ref.  Parts

No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 D2-1 Sewing Cylinder 304832 1
2 W1-6 Plug iR 1
3 P2-3 Alignment Pin A g/ 1
4 P2-4 Knock Pin AP 1
5 G10-58  Screw (3/16-32X4.5) B 5% 2
6 P2-6 Seal Gasket A HEY 1
7 D2-7 Cylinder Frame Cover (Front) wE 1
8 P5-38 Screw (9/64-40X6.5) bR 5% 10
9 P2-9 Oil Gauge Ak 1
10 D2-46 Screw (M4-0.7X7) R R 5% 1
11 P2-41 MIT Sticker MIT B2 1
12 P2-12 Seal Gasket B 1
13 D2-13 Cylinder Frame Cover (Left) =3 1
14 D2-14 Oil Gauge, C.Set Ak e 1
15 P2-15 Model Plate A 54 1
16 P2-16 Cylinder Frame Cover (Upper) +E 1
17 P2-17 Seal Gasket B 1
18 P2-18 Screw (1/8-44X6.5) L 8
19 P2-19 Dust Defender (Upper) BA-E(H) 1
20 P2-20 Screw (3/32-56X1.55) b 5k 1
21 P2-21 Dust Defender (Lower) FRECT) 1
22 p2-22 Pin #wH 2
23 P2-23 Looper Cover Spring Support ¥ A 1
24 P2-24 Screw (11/64-40X5) B 5% 1
25 P2-25 Looper Cover Spring BEESE S 1
26 P2-26 Screw (9/64-40X5.5) B 5% 1
27 P2-27 Lopper Cover T 44 F 1
28 p2-28 Pin #H 1
29 P2-29 Screw (9/64-40X5.7) B 5k 1
30 P2-30 Chain-off Cutting Knife z) 7 1
31 p2-31 Chain-off Cutting Knife Guard a7 HE Y 1
32 P2-32 Screw (M4-0.7X4.5) B 5k 1
33 P2-33 Screw (M4-0.7X6) B 5k 1
34 P2-39 Looper Cover Spring Support, C. Set ¥ PR 1
35 P2-40 Cylinder Frame Cover (Upper), C. Set rEFE 1






THREAD EYELETS MECHANISM Rl 3
Ref.  Parts

No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 P3-1 Thread Guide Plate HIE 1
2 P3-2 Screw (11/64-40X8) bR 5% 10
3 P3-3 Thread Eyelet AT 4
4 P3-4 Thread Pipe (Long) WRE (&) 1
5 P3-5 Thread Pipe (Short) W E (2) 1
6 P6-32 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) b 3% 1
7 P1-58 Screw (M4-0.7X8) A 2
8 P3-8 Thread Guide Plate, C. Set MR e 1
9 P3-9 Thread Guide Plate Support MIEF LIS 2
10 P3-10 Screw (11/64-40X7) B 5k 2
11 P3-11 Thread Tension Support P REA B 1
12 P3-12 Thread Tension Support Bracket PRk 4 F R L% 2
13 P3-13 Screw (7/32-32X9.5) B 5% 2
14 P3-14 Screw (1/8-44X6.5) b 5% 1
15 P3-15 Tension Release Shaft Spring R s 1
16 P3-16 Tension Release Shaft 3k 4 - cih 1
17 P3-17 Nut SBE A e 6
18 P3-18 Tension Spring Bushing 5k 4 B A B F 6
19 P3-19 Looper Thread Tension Spring T g4tk EE 1
20 P3-20 Top Cover Thread Tension Spring +ARAGE 4 B F 1
21 P3-21 Needle Thread Tension Spring sk 4 HF 4
22 P3-22 Tension Release Pin Bushing 54 BN R 7
23 P3-23 Thread Tension Disc 56 4 R 12
24 P3-24 Thread Tension Disc Eyelet 56 4 2 BEiE AR GE 3
25 P3-25 Tension Post 94 HE L4 6
26 P3-26 Tension Release Pin 34 BoaE 7
27 P3-27 SP Device, C. Set RPN e 1
28 P3-28 Oil Cup Lip P atE 1
29 P3-29 Hinge Pin FaaiE 2
30 P3-30 SP Felt SP# 4 g& 4
31 P3-31 SP Felt Stay SP# & ge & 41 1
32 P3-32 Oil Wick LY 1
33 P3-33 SP Container b 1
34 P3-34 SP Container Support b s T R 1
35 P1-27 Screw (9/64-40X7) VR 2
36 D3-36 Thread Take-up Eyelet Holder AR o 2 1
37 D3-37 Shaft b 1
38 p22-2 Screw(9/64-40X12) b 5% 1
39 D3-39 Looper Thread Take-up Guide T4 MR AR L E 1
40 P3-40 Screw (1/8-44X4.3) VR 3







THREAD EYELETS MECHANISM Rl 3
Ref.  Parts

No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
41 D3-41 Looper Thread Take-up Eyelet(Front) Ty AR (F) 1
42 P3-42 Thread Guide W n 1
43 P3-43 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) b3 5k 2
44 D3-42 Looper Thread Take-up Eyelet(Rear) T g AR (1) 1
45 D3-45 Looper Thread Guard RS 1
46 D3-46 Top Cover Thread Pipe A SR S 1
47 W3-24 Screw (M4-0.7X8) A 1
48 P3-48 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder Bracket s 5k # #] % 2 1
49 P3-49 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin WRES DS 4
50 P3-50 Screw (1/8-44X2) VR 4
51 P3-51 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder WREAS DT 1
52 P3-52 Screw (3/32-56X6) b3 5k 2
53 P3-53 Needle Thread Guide Wire FAREEEHER 1
54 P3-54 Head Cover Thread Eyelet AR RES T 1
55 W3-25 Washer 5 1
56 P3-56 Needle Thread Eyelet Holder LASE 4 A EE L 1
57 P3-57 Screw (11/64-40X12.5) b3 5k 1
58 P3-58 Needle Thread Eyelet E-AE 4 A R 4
59 P3-59 Stitch Unlocker Mounting Bracket B s sEE 2 1
60 P3-60 Screw (3/32-56X3) W3 5k 1
61 P3-61 Screw (1/8-44X6.5) b3 5% 1
62 D3-62 Stitch Unlocked Spring B 4058 ¥ 1
63 P3-63 Stitch Unlocked Spring Holder BAGE S AT e 1
64 P3-64 Needle Bracket LR e 1
65 W13-17  Screw (1/8-44X3.5) WA 5k 4
66 W8-3 Nut 13ty 1
67 P3-67 Screw (1/8-44X2.7) b3 5k 2
68 D3-68 Thread Guide, C. Set HUIE 1
69 D3-69 Eyelet Supporting Plate, C. Set FAEFHIFE 1
70 D3-70 Needle Bracket, C. Set s 1
71 W16-6 Screw (M2.5-0.45X4) A 1
72 P3-72 SP Felt Stay, C. Set SP# b ge it 41 % 1
73 G30-21  Screw (M5-0.8X10) W3 5k 1
74 D3-74 Thread Pipe WRE 1
75 D3-75 Thread Pipe WA 2
76 W1-6 Plug iR 1
77 D3-77 Thread Guide Wt 1
78 D3-78 Thread Guide W s 1
79 D3-79 Spring 5B ¥ 1
80 W16-10 Collar ® % 1
81 W16-11  Screw (M3-0.5X3) B 5k 1
82 W4-3 Screw (M4-0.7X8) A S 1
83 W09-1 Screw (M5-0.8X8) b7 5k 1
84 W1-16 Screw (M4-0.7X6.5) B 5k 1
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BUSHINGS MECHANISM £ 4
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L Req.
1 D4-1 Bushing, C. Set FhkARE e 1
2 D4-2 Bushing, C. Set Fh kAR E e 1
3 W6-15 Screw (M5-0.8X5) b 5% 10
4 W5-28 Ball Bearing il fz*»ﬁdv’"i'\ 1
5 W5-30  O-Ring 047 & 2
6 D4-6 Bushing, C. Set BhKALE B 1
7 G7-53 Oil Seal Sy 2
8 P4-8 Oil Seal At 2
9 D4-9 Bushing SR E 1
10 D4-10 Ball Bearing TR IR phoK 2
11 D4-11 Ball Bearing TR TR bk 2
12 D4-12 Bushing SR E 1
13 P4-13 Oil Wick (Laced Wire) L 1
14 P4-14 Knife Driving Lever Bushing (Rear) iFE g (18) 1
15 P4-15 Knife Driving Lever Bushing (Front) e E (D) 1
16 P4-16 Presser Foot Lifter Stop Plunger Bushing ME 1
17 D30-8 Thread Carrier and Hook Sleeve Bushing 77 BT R EME 1
18 D4-44 Bushing WE 1
19 P11-5 O-Ring 03] #7% 7% 1
20 P4-20 Oil Wick LRy 1
21 P3-2 Screw (11/64-40X8) ﬂﬁl 5 1
22 P4-22 Plastic Pipe TR 1
23 P4-23 Presser Bar Bushing RYrE B 1
24 P4-24 Needle Bar Bushing(Upper)Lid e E()E 1
25 P4-25 Gasket 3 5 1
26 P4-26 Needle Bar Bushing(Upper) e E (1) 1
27 D4-27 Needle Bar Bushing(Lower) e E () 1
28 P4-28 Oil Seal o & 1
29 P4-29 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing (Front) T A ERNE ? (&) 1
30 D4-30 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing (Rear) Ty A EERE R (1) 1
31 P4-31 Oil Seal & 2
32 P4-32 Feed Bar Eccentric Pin Bushing FEHEHeHE P 1
33 D4-13 Bushing FhELE 2
34 D30-36  Thread Carrier and Hook Sleeve Bushing 77 BT R EME 1
35 D04-35  Bushing, C. Set S KALE B 1
36 D4-39 Shaft Bushing PhE 1
37 D04-37  Bushing, C. Set FhkHRE e 1
38 D4-41 Oil Seal Sy 1






MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM b hheE RS 5
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 D5-1 Main Shaft A fh 1
2 D5-2 Gear Wheel, C. Set # i e 1
3 D5-3 Looper Thread Take-Up J S Y 1
4 P13-6 Screw (M6-1X6) A 2
5 P5-5 Screw (7/32-32X3.6) A 2
6 P5-6 Positioning Screw (1/8-44X4) b 5% 1
7 D5-48 Collar #hTk 1
8 D5-64 Gear Wheel # i 1
9 D5-9 Main Shaft Coupling, C. Set BN 20 N 1
10 P5-10 O-ring 04 #5% % 1
11 D5-11 Main Shaft Coupling A iR 1
12 D5-12 Thread Carrier and Hook Driving Rod, C. Set  Zg#+ 7 ‘=:dt & ‘e 1
13 P5-13 Screw (1/4-28X6.3) bR 5% 6
14 P6-12 Screw (M6-1X8) B 5% 2
15 D5-15 Gear Wheel, C. Set # i e 1
16 D30-16 Crankshaf W b 1
17 P5-17 Needle Bearing B A 1
18 P5-18 Thread Carrier and Hook Driving Rod (Right) =g#+ 7 ‘e:idt 4% ik & 1
19 P5-19 Needle Bearing Retaining Plate AR Ao R 1
20 P5-20 Screw (9/64-40X6.3) A S 2
21 D5-62 Gear Wheel # i 1
22 D5-63 Shaft $th 1
23 P5-23 Needle Bar Lever Connecting Rod EaR LR 1
24 P5-24 Screw (3/16-32X14) bR 5% 2
25 P5-25 Needle Bearing B A h 1
26 P5-26 Needle Bar Lever Connecting Rod Pin P EEERY 1
27 P5-27 Oil Wick oS 1
28 P5-28 Screw (9/64-40X12) A 2
29 P5-29 Needle Bar Lever S if AR 1
30 D5-30 Main Shaft, C. Set A fhie 1
31 P5-31 Retaining Ring CA53cTk 1
32 P5-32 Thrust Ring 35 1
33 P5-33 Needle Bar Connecting Link 4413 5 1
34 P5-34 Needle Bar Connecting Link Pin Famziti B 2
35 P5-35 Oil Wick o 2
36 P5-36 Screw (1/8-44X5) bR 5% 2
37 P5-37 Needle Bar Connecting Bracket 4413 B2 1
38 P5-38 Screw (9/64-40X6.5) B 5k 4
39 D5-39 Needle Bar 4 1
40 P5-40-452 \ | oedle Clamp 4hh 1

P5-40-460







MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM

O pher SR

5

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Rea.
41 P5-41 Needle 4 4
42 P5-42 Retainer =€ 1
43 P5-43 Screw (3/32-56X2.65) B 5% 5
P5-44-452 ..
1
44 PE_44-460 Stitch Plate a3 1
P5-45-452 ..
e = 5
. PE-45-460 Stitch Plate Tongue FiE = 1
P5-455-452 .. . . .
- Frip = 5 (G A R
PE455-460 Stitch Plate Tongue(For light-weighted materia 44 = 5 (& # L) 1
46 P5-46G  Screw (3/32-56X2) b 5% 1
47 P5-47 Needle Bar Lever, C. Set ol 1
48 P5-48 Collar fhik 1
49 W6-15 Screw (M5-0.8X5) B 5% 4
50 D5-50 Looper Thread Take-Up, C. Set o S A0 i 1
51
52 D5-60 Timing Belt A F 1
53 P5-58 Screw (M5-0.8X5) B 5% 2
54 P5-54 Collar, C. Set fhik e 1
P5-55-452
SNy
55 PE_55_460 Needle Clamp, C.Set FHin e 1
P5-56-452 ..
L4
56 PE_56.460 Stitch Plate, C. Set FiE e 1
57 D5-57 Needle Bar, C. Set e 1
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ONE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

H o Ryre RyrSeH 4 O

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
1 P6-1 Adjusting Screw (M12-1X17) & 0F 5k 1
2 P6-2 Lock Nut it L 1
3 P6-3 Presser Spring R sl ¥ 1
4 D6-4 Presser Bar Connecting Bracket JR mrde 45 1 2 1
5 W7-3 Screw (11/64-40X10.5) b 5% 1
6 P6-6 Presser Foot Adjusting Screw TR Y & 1
7 P6-7 Pin #wH 1
8 P6-8 Connecting Bracket Cushion iR ZEARE 1
9 P6-9 Presser Bar Guide JR e £ 1
10 P6-10 Lock Nut it LT 1
11 P6-11 Adjusting Nut A g ity 1
12 P6-12 Screw (M6-1X8) b 5% 1
13 D6-13 Presser Bar TR e e 45 1
14 P6-14-452" 16 Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set H br R e 1
P6-14-460
P6-15-452
15 P6-15-460 One Side Cut Presser Foot ¥ = Ryr 1
P6-15H
16 P6-16 Screw (11/64-40X6.3) bR 5% 1
17 P6-17 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment LIS O AR 1
18 P6-18 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link L I o R 3 2
19 P6-19 Link Pin i 45 fE 4
20 P6-20 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) B 5k 4
21 P6-21 Thread Hook Driving Lever SR a3 AR 1
22 P6-22 Top Cover Thread Hook AR AR A G 1
23 P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) B 5k 1
24 P6-24 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever ARG ZE SRE AR S 1
25 P6-25 Top Cover Thread Carrier b OAF A g 2 1
26 P6-26 Screw (1/8-44X5) B 5k 2
27 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) RRHrd () 1
28 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) BRyrg T (2) 1
29 P6-29 Screw(3/32-56X2.4) b 5% 4
30 P6-30C Lower Knife T ir 7 1
31 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T 7 LR 1
32 P6-32 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) b 5% 1
33 P6-33 Yielding Section Spring )R E R 1
34 P6-34 Yielding Section | RE 1
35 P6-35 Chip Guard Plate 7 4T 1
36 P6-36 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) Ry E (%) 1
37 P6-37-452 b ocser Foot Spring Plate (Right) RyriEE (L) 1
P6-37-460
38 P6-38 Screw (3/32-56X2) b 5% 1
39 P6-39 Spring Plate Holder SHE P E T4 1
40 P6-40 Chip Guard N X 1
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ONE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

H o Ryre RyrSeH 4 O

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
41 P6-41 Chip Guard Spring 7ok frE R Y 1
42 P6-42 Screw (1/8-44X3.4) b 5% 1
43 P6-43 Presser Foot Guide (Right) R % (L) 1
44 P6-44 Screw (M5-0.8X12) b 5% 1
45 P6-45 Presser Foot Guide (Left) R % (2) 1
46 P6-46 Screw (M5-0.8X14) b 5% 2
47 P6-47 Presser Foot Spring Plate (B)(Left) Ry E F(E)(2) 1
48 Egjgjgg Presser Foot Spring Plate (B)(Right) RRyrsEE H (R )(+) 1
49 P11-8 Screw (9/64-40X10) B 5% 2
50 P6-50 Screw (3/16-32X4) A 2
51 P6-51 Presser Bar Lifter Lever (Large) R e VR AE 4R (1) 1
52 P6-52 Screw (7/32-32X12) B 5% 1
53 P6-53 Stop Plunger Segment pin B 1
54 W6-15 Screw (M5-0.8X5) b 5% 1
55 P6-55 Stop Plunger Segment BwHE 1
56 P6-56 Nut LR 1
57 P6-57 Presser Foot Lifter Stop Plunger BREGoA iR B 1 1
58 P6-58 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Link (Long) JRR e VA 4R g R (£ ) 1
59 P11-26 Washer 35 2
60 D6-60 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Link (Short) B e v 4 4 R (GR) 1
61 D6-61 Presser Bar Lifter Lever (Small) R e v AE 4R (] 1
62 P6-62 Screw (7/32-32X6) b 5% 1
63 D6-63 Presser Bar Lifter Lever TR e 45 1
64 P6-64 Screw (3/32-56X4.3) b 5% 1
65 P3-10 Screw (11/64-40X7) R 1
66 D6-66 Plug iR 1
67 P18-2 Screw (M4-0.7X5) b 5% 1






UPPER KNIFE , CARRIER AND HOOK DRIVING MECHANISM }F 7 7 % } 4 4#L5edés ¥4

/

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
1 D7-1 Carrier/Hook Driving Rod (Left), C. Set AR AR AR 1
2 D7-2 Carrier Hook Driving Rod (Left) AT AR 4R 1
3 P7-3 Rod Ball (Left) TR ER 1
4 P7-4 Screw (9/64-40X10) b 5% 2
5 P7-5 Nut A 1
6 P7-6 Nut 1% 2
7 G7-7 Carrier Hook Sleeve Lever P ARG R 1
8 P7-8 Screw(9/64-40X9) bR 5% 1
9 P7-9 Needle Thread Take-up AR R B R 1
10 P7-10 Screw(M3.5-0.6X6) B 5% 1
11 P7-11 Screw(M3.5-0.6X8) B 5% 2
12 pP7-12 Bracket H 1
13 D30-85  Mounting support i B 1
14 P7-14 Steady Washer RTRE 1
15 P7-15 Knife Driving Connection (Right), C. Set 7 lBd g B (L) 1
16 P8-20 Knife Driving Connection(Right) b7 Epde i B () 2
17 P7-17 Knife Driving Connection Ball(Right) + 7 Epde Bk () 1
18 P7-18 Screw (M3.5-0.6X14) bR 5% 4
19 P7-19 Nut (Left-handed Screw) By (E 9) 1
20 D7-20 Knife Driving Connecting Rod 7 BRide il ik 1
21 P7-21 Nut AL 1
22 P7-22 Knife Driving Connection (Left), C. Set t Eadaa () 1
23 D7-23 Knife Holder Bracket, C. Set b7 H R AR 1
24 P7-24 Rod Ball (Left) ThEg 1
25 D7-25 Knife Holder Bracket, C. Set + 7 H e 1
26 D30-6 Knife Holder Bracket (up) b7 B kP 1
27 D30-27  Knife Driving Lever 17 BE AR R 1
28 D7-28 Carrier/Hook Driving Sleeve AR AR 4R 4L 1
29 W7-10 Screw (M4-0.7X12) W 5% 2
30 G30-13  Washer #H 9 2
31 P7-31 Oil Seal WAt 1
32 pP7-32 Knife Holder Guide Collar, C. Set wP 7 e 1
33 P7-33 Knife Holder Shank Support 7 B 1
34 P7-34 Knife Holder Spring F 7 Bk EE 1
35 P7-35 Knife Holder Guide Collar 7 BE H 1
36 P7-36 Screw (9/64-40X8) A 1
37 P7-37 Knife Holder Shank 7 HE R 1
38 D30-8 Thread Carrier and Hook Sleeve Bushing 77 BT R EME 1
39 P7-39 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) bR 5% 1
40 P7-40 Knife Support e Edr - 1







UPPER KNIFE , CARRIER AND HOOK DRIVING MECHANISM }F 7 7 % } 4 4#L5edés ¥4

/

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
41 P7-41 Screw (3/32-56X1.2) 9% 5 1
42 P7-42C  Upper Knife tz 1
43 P7-43 Knife Holder b7 B 1
44 P7-44 Screw (3/32-56X7) bR 5% 2
45 P7-45 Screw (1/4-40X5) B2 5% 1
46 D30-84 Link i 1
47 D30-36  Thread Carrier and Hook Sleeve Bushing 77 BT R EME 1
48 G30-9 Bushing HEE 1
49 P7-49 Washer £ 2
50 D7-50 Knife Driving Connection, C. Set Lty B e 1
51 D7-51 Knife Driving Lever, C. Set L @R e 1
52 P7-52 Needle Thread Take-up, C. Set PR RF BRI 1
53 D30-53 Shaft fih 1
54 G7-53 Oil Seal W F 2
55 W15-6 Screw (M5-0.8X16) bR % 1
56 G30-11  Knife Holder Bracket (down) rr B A (7)) 1
57 P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) A 2
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LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

T ) Pspi e

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
1 P8-1 Looper Driving Crank Pin T AR e 1
2 P8-2 Screw (9/64-40X16.3) b 5% 1
3 D8-3 Roll Pin for Main Shaft B 1
4 D8-4 Looper Lever Driving Rod, C. Set BRI a5 A 1
5 P8-5 Looper Lever Driving Rod Ball REE R ik L ¥5d 1
6 P8-6 Screw (M3.5-0.6X14) b 5% 6
7 D8-7 Looper Lever Driving Rod I a5 o 1
8 P8-8 Washer £ 1
9 P7-19 Nut (Left-handed Screw) Wig(k 7) 1
10 P8-10 Retaining Ring icik 2
11 P8-11 Looper Lever Driving Rod Pin T iR B 1
12 W3-35 Screw (M4-0.7X4) b 5% 3
13 P8-13 Collar fhik 1
14 P8-14 Screw (11/64-40X5.5) B 5% 1
15 D8-15 Looper Lever Shaft K 1
16 P7-49 Washer £ 6
17 W9-1 Screw (M5-0.8X8) VR 1
18 D8-18 Looper Lever T AR 1
19 P11-5 O-ring 03] #3% % 1
20 P8-20 Looper Driving Connection(Upper) T 4B R () 1
21 W16-11  Screw (M3-0.5X3) W 5% 1
22 P8-22 Looper Driving Connection Ball(Upper) Ty gEgdeaa R TR( L) 1
23 P8-23 Nut LR 1
24 D8-24 Looper Driving Connecting Rod N I3 o B 1
25 P7-21 Nut LR 1
26 P8-26 Looper Driving Connection(Lower) T g 4ERdiE () 1
27 P8-27 Looper Driving Connection Ball(Lower) T 4B R (T) 1
28 P8-28 Nut bR 1
29 P8-29 Steady Fork FEER 1
30 P7-11 Screw (M3.5-0.6X8) PR 5k 1
31 P8-31 Looper Rocker Shaft T g AR h 1
32 P8-32 Looper Rocker Shaft Sleeve T AR R 1
33 P8-33 Washer £ 1
34 P8-34 Screw (9/64-40X11) b 5% 1
35 P8-35 Looper Rocker Shaft Sleeve Guide T A EERE R 1
36 P8-36 Screw (3/16-32X8) b 5% 1
37 P8-37 Collar T 4R dhIk 1
38 P8-38 Screw(11/64-40X13) b 5% 1
39 P8-39 Looper Holder L I a2 e 1
40 P8-40 Screw (11/64-40X8.3) B 5k 1
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LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

T ) Pspi e

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
41 P8-41 Packing A 1
42 P8-42-1  Adjusting Screw(9/64-40X8.2) & 0F 5k 1
43 P8-43 Looper q 4+ 1
44 P8-44 Screw (9/64-40X4.9) b 5% 1
45 D8-45 Needle Guard e 1
46 D8-59 Needle Guard Holder %5 1
47 P7-39 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) b 5% 1
48 P8-48 Looper Driving Connection(Upper), C. Set Ty eEpdea e () 1
49 P8-49 Looper Driving Connection(Lower), C. Set T it meaRe(T) 1
50 P8-50 Spacer £ 1
51 S10-16 Screw (M3-0.5X8) B 5% 1
52 D8-52 Looper Lever, C. Set Ty AR e 1
53 P8-53 Looper Holder, C. Set T FHTRE 1
54 D8-54 Looper Rocker Shaft, C. Set T g e 1
55 P8-55 Collar, C.Set Phik 1
56 D8-64 Collar ik 1
57 D8-57 Shaft, C. Set Bhle 1
58 D8-58 Needle Guard Holder, C. Set $-% L e

59 P8-59 Nut (Left-handed Screw) Wig (k7)) 1
60 D8-60 Shaft fih 1
61 D8-61 Needle Guard Driving Connecting Rod % B g SR 1
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FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM A T o 9
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
1 D9-1 Feed Lift Eccentric, C. Set FHRERH BopE 1
2 P9-2 Feed Lift Connection (Upper) FREERAGE(H) 2
3 P9-3 Screw (11/64-40X16) b 5% 4
4 P9-4 Feed Lift Eccentric Ball FEALE RS eIk 1
5 P9-5 Screw (11/64-40X4) A 4
6 P7-19 Nut (Left-handed Screw) ¥ty 2
7 D9-7 Feed Lift Eccentric Connecting Rod FERLE 3R AR i R 2
8 P7-21 Nut i,,\ s 2
9 P8-26 Feed Lift Connection (Lower) 1‘ EHRAEE(T) 1
10 P9-10 Screw (M3.5-0.6X14) i,,\ 4
11 P9-11 Feed Lift Connection Ball i# ﬁ‘ii Fe il 4% Tf 1
12 P8-29 Steady Fork R 1
13 P7-11 Screw (M3.5-0.6X8) bR 5% 1
14
15
16 D9-16 Feed Drive Eccentric, C. Set FEALE SRt s B e 1
17 P9-17 Feed Drive Eccentric Ball FALE SR o B3R 1
18 P7-49 Washer # 7 4
19 P8-20 Feed Drive Connection(Lower) FERLE BRd i 5 () 1
20 P9-20 Feed Drive Connection Ball FELE sRde il 5 Ik 1
21 P9-21 Steady Washer Ry 1
22 P1-32 Washer £ 1
23 P8-28 Nut b iy 1
24 D9-43 O-Ring LIS 3 2
25 D9-25 Feed Drive Shaft #EE Bpds bh 1
26 D9-26 Feed Drive/Looper Avoid Lever S 1
27 D9-27 Feed Drive Shaft Bushing EREREEhE 1
28 W9-1 Screw (M5-0.8X8) B 5k 2
29 D9-29 Crank W 35 1
30 P9-30 Looper Avoid Connecting Rod, C. Set ] A-E PR e 1
31 P9-31 Screw (7/32-32X10) (4mm) b 5% 2
32 P9-32 Looper Avoid Connecting Rod Bushing it 1% fh KA E 2
33 P9-33 Needle Bearing fih-i 2
34 P9-34 Looper Avoid Connecting Rod SRR ART 1
35 P9-35 Looper Avoid Adjusting Nut 2 LRty 1
36 P9-36 Feed Lift Connection(Upper), C. Set # ﬁiﬂ HLaE( e 1
37 P9-37 Feed Lift Connection(Lower), C. Set e kg (T ) 1
38 P9-38 Feed Drive Eccentric(Upper), C. Set ﬁiﬂ KL BHoh( ) 1
39 P9-39 Feed Drive Eccentric(Lower), C. Set ek Aipeh(T)e 1
40 D9-47 Feed Drive/Looper Avoid Lever, C. Set ﬁiﬂ e 1
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FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM

48 spe i 4

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description
41 D9-45 O-Ring
42 G30-7 Screw (M5-0.8X8)

ad z
5 SO =
LSS 3

b 55

Amt.
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FEED DRIVING MECHANISM-G&GD

10

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description o z Req.
1 G10-1 Feed Bar, C. Set EAE BT R 1
2 G10-2 Main Feed Bar A E H 1
3 P10-3 Differential Feed Bar e Ry SN E W 1
4 P10-4 Feed Bar Plate S e 2
5 P10-5 Screw (11/64-40X18.5) ¥ % 4
6 P10-6 Screw (11/64-40X7) b7 5% 1
7 P10-7 Differential Feed Dog Z % 1
8 P10-8 Main Feed Dog A 1
9 P3-2 Screw (11/64-40X8) ¥ 5% 2
10 D10-10  Needle Guard TR 45 1
11 G10-11  Screw (4#-48X6.5) A/ 2
12 P10-12 Feed Bar Eccentric Pin g CL N 1
13 D10-26  Differential Feed Adjusting Link A ER LA G 1
14 P10-14 O-ring 03] ﬁJ%Iﬁ 1
15 P5-38 Screw (9/64-40X6.5) LR 6
16 P10-16 Feed Bar Slide Block EE A 1
17 P10-17 Feed Rocker Link Bushing EREHEEREF 2
18 P10-18 Screw (7/32-32X6.5) W 5% 2
19 G10-19  Main Feed Bar Driving Link RS E SR R N o 1
20 P10-20 Feed Rocker Link Pin g FLE H 5 B 1
21 P10-21 Differential Feed Bar Driving Link LRty CHEN S S 1
22 P10-22 Screw (7/32-32X5) »L,,\ ﬁ 3
23 D10-23 Feed Rocker % fiﬂ 1 1
24 P10-24 Differential Feed Bar Driving Link Slider E SR Y SR DS 2
25 P10-25 Screw (7/32-32X4.5) AR 2
26 P10-26 Differential Feed Adjusting Link A FEAE G 2
27 P10-27 Screw (11/64-40X6.6) A/ 3
28 P10-28 Differential Feed Adjusting Lever A HEMED G 1
29 P11-5 O-ring A B TR 1
30 G10-30  Feed Rocker Shaft ¥R E 4% gk 1
31 W9-1 Screw (M5-0.8X8) }‘»El 3% 2
32 G10-32  Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing FEHEEEE F 1
33 D10-33 Feed Rocker Link E AL E H 4R i R 1
34 W24-16  Screw (M4-0.7X7) iﬁl_ 2
35 S9-32 Screw (M5-0.8X4) iﬁl. 1
36 P10-36 Differential Feed Adjusting Lever (Middle) LFEAL DGR ) 2
37 P10-37 O-ring A HI% R 2
38 P10-38 Differential Feed Adjusting Dial Gasket ER iR 2
39 P10-39 Differential Feed Adjusting Dial A frql EAEYRE 2
40 P1-37 Screw (9/64-40X8.5) bR 5 2







FEED DRIVING MECHANISM

AE A

10

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
41 P10-41 Spacer (Fiber) #} (%R 2
42 P10-42 Corrugated Washer Aok ER T 2
43 G10-43  Differential Feed Operating Lever ER Ry SR S 2
44 P10-44  Screw (M3-0.5X2.6) 89 5% 4
45 P10-45 Nut L3t 4
46 P3-40 Screw (1/8-44XA4.5) bR 5% 1
47 $9-52 Adjusting Nut LY 1
48 S9-51 Conical Spning Washer GAGEE S 1
49 D10-49 Feed Rocker, C. Set FALE 4R e 1
50 P10-50 Feed Bar Eccentric Pin, C. Set FERLE o H e 1
51 G10-51  Differential Feed Adjusting Dial, C. Set AFAGLNREE 2
52 W35-36  Screw (M4-0.7X10) A S 3
53 P26-92 Washer £ 1
54 P1-10 Nut A 1
55 G10-55  Differential Feed Adjusting Lever ER o e 1
56 D10-56 Indication Plate, C. Set YR E & 1
57 D10-25  Screw (7/32-32X5.8) bR 5% 1
58 G10-58  Screw (3/16-32X4.5) B 5% 2
59 D10-66 Indication Plate YR E 1
60 D10-68  Lever &4 1
61 D10-69  Adjusting Washer Mg H L 2
62 P5-2 O-ring 03] #5% % 2
63 D10-59 Feed Adjusting Nut LB A & R by 1
64 D10-64  Crank, C. Set L e 1
65 P5-8 Screw (11/64-40X5) b 5% 1



.



LUBRICATING MECHANISM Lo 184 11
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 P11-1 Crank Chamber Oil Gauge Unit Ak 1
2 P11-2A  QOil Height Indicator LI AR e 1
3 D11-3 Oil Receiver (Rear) BT E(f8) 1
4 P11-4 Oil Wick LIy 1
5 D11-84  Tubing rubber stopper (Long) B HIRE TR () 2
6 D11-85  Tubing rubber stopper (Short) M E BB E TR () 2
7 D11-88  Pump Housing Cover Unit SN 1
8 D11-89  Pump Housing Cover Unit SN 1
9 P3-2 Screw (11/64-40X8) W 5% 1
10 W35-36  Screw (M4-0.7X10) 17 3k 2
11 W18-21  Joint Screw LA 1
12 D11-57  Link if 45 1
13 D11-74  Qil Distributor vﬁ o 1
14 W17-2 Joint Screw A J}’q-’g 3
15 D11-15  Pump Housing Cover Unit, C. Set B B e 1
16 D11-55  Pump Housing Cover Unit SN 1
17 D11-63  Pump, C. Set w R e 1
18 D11-86  Pump Housing Cover Unit SN 1
19 D11-58  Pump Body (Lower) Fip A48T & 1
20 D11-59  Pump Body (Lower) HirsT i 2
21 D11-66  Felt EQE 12 1
22 W17-16  Nut 19 1
23 W3-24 Screw (M4-0.7X8) B 5k 1
24 P13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X8) B 5k 1
25 P2-18 Screw (1/8-44X6.5) B 5k 1
26 W26-33  Washer £ 1
27 W18-9 Rotor N 3
28 D11-78  Qil Distributor e 1
29 P11-29 Rubber Bushing ¥R e F 1
30 P11-30 Qil Filter Screen Rubber Seal B e P HIR e 3 1
31 P11-31 Oil Filter Screen Wi 1
32 P11-32 Oil Reservoir Gasket I 1
33 D11-33  Oil Reservoir o ﬁ; 1
34 P6-46 Screw (M5-0.8X14) bR 5k 6
35 W1-6 Plug it % 1
36 D1-5 O-Ring 03 #5% % 1
37 P1-29 Drain Hole Screw (3/8-24X8) B 5k 1
38 D11-83  Screw (M4-0.7X40) A 2
39 W18-10  Rotor ¢} ﬁ—;— 3
40 D11-40  Oil Distributor, C. Set P B e 1




.



LUBRICATING MECHANISM Lib 4 11
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
41 DI11-61  Shaft i 9o 1

42 D11-82  Pump Body (Opper) Fip A4 & 1

43 P11-43  Oil Filter Screen, C. Set WBip s el 1

44 D11-44  Joint Pipe, C. Set R P e 1

45 D11-45  Qil Distributor, C. Set R E 1

46 D11-46  Joint EER 2

47 W4-7 Plug it E 1

48 D11-71  O-Ring A HI% TR 4

49 D11-87  Spring tube clamp (big) EF () 1

50 D11-90  Spring tube clamp (small) B L) 1

£ 0 A% (W17-03-145) L=145mm  C%& (W17-17-120) L
D% (W17-03-40) L=40mm
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DOUBLE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM  EE+» B %ri 41

12

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 P12-1-452" 5, ible sSide Cut Presser Foot, C. Set g Ry e 1
P12-1-460 T -
P12-2-452 : I
2 P12-2-460 Double Side Cut Presser Foot B BR Y 1
3 P6-16 Screw (11/64-40X6.3) L5k 1
4 P6-17 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment L Ik S O P 1
5 P6-18 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link Bk i 2
6 P6-19 Link Pin i@ % FE 4
7 P6-20 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) B 5k S
8 P6-21 Thread Hook Driving Lever ] &-ERb AR 1 1
9 P6-22 Top Cover Thread Hook AT AR ARG 1
10 P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) 19 5% 1
11 P6-24 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever + ém«ﬂ#f- 2 SR ﬁ 1 1
12 P6-25 Top Cover Thread Carrier A «ﬂﬁ ;Y1 1
13 P6-26 Screw (1/8-44X5) A 2
14 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) R %’“@ #5(+H) 1
15 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) BRyrd g ? () 1
16 P6-29 Screw(3/32-56X2.4) b3 5% 4
17 P6-30 Lower Knife R 1
18 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T AR 1
19 P6-32 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) b 5% 1
20 P6-33 Yielding Section Spring )RR E B 1
21 P12-21 Yielding Section | BRE 1
22 P12-22 Presser Foot Tongue R Hgrs 5 1
23 P12-23  Screw(3/32-56X2.5) L 2
24 P12-24 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) RRyrsEE (%) 1
24-1  P12-24-1 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) RRyrsEE () 1
25 P12-25  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) BB F 2 (%) 1
26 P6-38 Screw (3/32-56X2) B 5k 1
27 P6-39 Spring Plate Holder R S 1
28 P6-40 Chip Guard kR 1
29 P6-41 Chip Guard Spring EE 7Tk 1
30 P6-42 Screw (1/8-44X3.4) 89 5% 1
31 P12-31 Lap Former wEA R 1
32 P5-46G  Screw (3/32-56X2) 17 5% 1
34 P12-34  Lap Former Slide Block mEF B 1
35 P12-35 Lap Former Slide Block Spring mEF BRRES R 1
36 P12-36 Lap Former Guide Plate (Left) wEA BEF(L) 1
37 P12-37 Lap Former Guide Plate (Right) wEF BEA(E) 1
38 P2-18 Screw (1/8-44X6.5) B 5k 8
39 P12-39 Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper) T iR 1
40 P2-20 Screw (3/32-56X1.55) AR 1

Z,
N
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ACCESSORY PARTS




DOUBLE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM B B %irds 4 12

Ref.  Parts Amt.

No.  No. Description N ¢ Req.

41 P12-41 Main Feed Dog A 1

ap  PIZAZA2 ghioh plae 4 1
P12-42-460

43 P12-43 Presser Foot Spring Plate (B)(Left) Ry E 2 (R)(2) 1

44 P12-44 Presser Foot Spring Plate (B)(Right) Ry E F (£ )(+F) 1

45 P6-35 Chip Guard Plate 7 b E SR 1

46 P6-64 Screw (3/32-56X4.3) A 3

47 P12-47  Lap Former, C. Set A Rl 1

48 P12-48 Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper), C. Set TEEHER 1
P5-45-452 .. o

51 PE_45 460 Stitch Plate Tongue A 1
P12-54-452 ... .

54 B12-51-460 Stitch Plate, C. Set Ll 1

55 P2-17 Seal Gasket A E 1

56 P2-19 Dust Defender (Upper) FAE(H) 1






AT/ DEVICE F B4 R 14
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
1 P16-28 Regulator F R4k 1

2 W25-35  Air Tube(6x4mm) b ¢ (6x4mm) 1

3 P14-3 Solenoid Valve TR 1

4 P14-4 Air Tube(4x2.5mm)(Blue) b E(4x2.5)(F) 1

5 P14-5 Air Tube(4x2.5mm)(Orange) B ¥ (4x2.5)(#) 1

6 P14-6 L" Connector L7 25k g #Ef 2

7 P14-7 Air Cylinder F A 1

8 P23-43 Nut b iy 1

9 P14-9 Presser Lifter Holder F AR ER 1

10 P13-15 Screw (M6-1X15) A S 6

11 D14-11  Cylinder Bracket F A 1

12 P13-16 Washer £ 2

13 P14-13 Presser Foot Connecting Lever Fo B e 4% 1

14 P6-50 Screw (3/16-32X4) b 5% 2
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JET/ DEVICE T E o R YL 15

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
1 P15-1 Solenoid Valve B A 1
2 D15-2 Solenoid Valve Bracket R R 1
3 P15-15 Nut b iy 1
4 P14-9 Presser Lifter Holder F AR ER 1
5 W09-3 Screw (M5-0.8X12) 19 5 3
6 P18-9 Screw (M6-1X15) B 5k 2
7 P13-16 Washer £ 2
8 P14-13 Presser Foot Connecting Lever Fo B e 4% 1
9 P6-50 Screw (3/16-32X4) A 2
10 D15-10 Solenoid Valve, C. Set T B R e 1
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/AW/ DEVICE, C.SET(OTPIONAL DEVICE)  siagfwt b o AWIGEfpE) 16
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
1 P16-1 Top Cover FA-K A 1
2 P16-2 Bag Holder BA-RT A 1
3 P16-3 Regulator Support ] A 1
5 W20-33  Wood Screw L 4
6 P16-6 Take Over (L=120cm) =P 1
7 P16-7 Regulator Support H T 1
8 P16-8 Wood Screw LS 4
9 P16-9 Solenoid Valve TR 1
10 P16-10 L" Connector (L6-01) L'’ A5k B g 1
11 P16-11 Screw (M3-0.5X24) bR 5% 2
12 W25-35  Air Tube(6x4mm) b g (6x4mm) 2
13 P16-13 Spring Washer ¥ S 2
14 P16-14  Hose Union b AR 1
15 P16-15 Regulator F Rk 1
16 D16-16  Suction Pipe Unit, C. Set (Big Nozzle) B ﬁ;ﬂsfg B2 (ABCT) 1
17 W24-19  Screw (M4-0.7X4) 19 5% 1
18 P16-18 Regulator Support ] A 1
19 P16-19 Regulator Support F BT ET R 1
20 W4-12 Flat Spring B S 1
21 P16-21 Connector (SC6-1-MA) B -g FHE 1
23 W6-3 Screw (M5-0.8X10) bR 5k 4
24 P16-24  Connector hoE FE 1
25 P13-37 Band (12cm) A (122 4) 2
26 P16-26 A Gas Cylinder F ¥L 1
27 P16-27 Solenoid Valve, C. Set (AW) ® IR e 1
27-1 P16-27-1 Solenoid Valve, C. Set (AT/AW) TR e 1
28 P16-28 Regulator, C. Set FRER e 1
29 D16-29  Suction Pipe Unit, C. Set (Small Nozzle) ﬁ”' 7 spE (PR 1
30 P16-30 Suction Pipe Movable Support SRS B 1
31 D16-31  Suction Pipe Unit Support (Upper) 128 -g B () 1
32 W9-3 Screw (M5-0.8X12) bR 5k 4
33 W22-12  Washer 3 5 3
34 W15-6 Screw (M5-0.8X16) L 1
35 W8-3 Nut b3t 1
36 P16-36 Suction Pipe Unit Support (Lower) 128 g B A (T) 1
37 P16-37  Air Pipe F -g 1
38 P1-58 Screw (M4-0.7X8) bR 5k 2
40 P16-40  Suction Pipe Unit e 1
41 P16-41 Suction Pipe Movable Head ES-R i 1
42 P16-42  Suction Pipe Movable Head g 6B ER 1
43 P16-43  Nut L3y 6
44 P16-44  Suction Pipe Connector 2F 2
45 P16-45  Waste gathering bag A 1
47 P16-47  Waste Gathering Bag, C. Set B A 1
50 P16-50 Hose Band LE 1
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THREAD STAND I E 17
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o 4 Rea.
1 P20-14 Thread Stand HE e 1
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ATTACHMENT BOX it £ 19
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
1 P19-1 Attachment Box it 1
2 P19-2 Thread Tweezers TR A 1
3 P19-3 Threading Wire T AR S 1
4 P19-4 Hexagonal Wrench (4mm) p & 4w £ (4mm) 1
5 P19-5 Hexagonal Wrench (3mm) rod 4 £ (3mm) 1
6 P19-6 Hexagonal Wrench (2.5mm) N &4 £ (2. bmm) 1
7 P19-7 Screwdriver 17 shde 5 1
8 P5-41 Needle # 4 5
9 P5-42 Retainer gt 2
10 P6-30C Lower Knife Trr7oB 1
11 P7-42C  Upper Knife B 1
12 P19-12 Needle Height Gauge PHBAEADGTE 1
13 P19-13 Wrench # =+ 1
14 P19-14 Wrench # =+ 1
15 P19-15 Wrench 1+ 1
19 P19-19 Wrench # =+ 1
20 P19-20 Hexagonal Wrench (1.5mm) N & 45 £ (1. bmm) 1
21 P19-21 Folder WA 1
22 P19-22 Screw(1/8-44X8) b 5% 1
23 P13-37 Band (12cm) AF(224) 4
24 P19-24 Band (15cm) LF(1524) 2
25 P19-25 Folder WA 1
26 P3-43 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) b3 5% 2
27 G19-27 Hexagonal Wrench (8mm) pod 4w £ (8mm) 1
29 P12-35 Lap Former Slide Block Spring o A R BLEY P 1
31 P19-31 Hexagonal Wrench (2mm) pod 4 £ (2mm) 1
34 P19-34 Folder WA 1
35 P19-35 Hexagonal Wrench [ A 1
36 P12-23 Screw(3/32-56X2.5) B 5% 1
37 P19-37  Folder Assembly W R 1
38 P12-34  Lap Former Slide Block mEF B 1



MMM

—
(@

,_-
DM
)
MMM
MM DI} e
AN
02,
(@)
—

HEE T
INSTRUCTIONS

2'2‘:

A
PARTS BOOK




ACCESSORIES i 48 20
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
1 P20-1 Oiler P 1

2 P20-2 Funnel L 1

3 P20-3 Oil B 1

4 P20-13 Drier F7 U | 1

5 P20-5 Screwdriver 17 shde 5 1

6 P20-10 Machine Cover 7R X 1

7 D20-7 Screw, C. Set Wik e 1

8 D20-8 Supporting Block Rubber Cushion B OHEAERBR 1

9 D20-9 Parts Book YN 1

10 D20-11 Instruction Book g £ p 1

11 G13-22  Screw(3/8-16X30) b 5% 2

12 P13-21 Spring Washer ¥ S 2

13 P13-20 Washer £ 2

14 P20-14  Thread Stand, C. Set M2 (6%F) 1
15 G20-24  Screw, C. Set A 1

16 P20-29 Rubber Washer %y 4

17 P20-22 Washer £ 4

18 D20-18  Screw(5/16-18X125) B 5% 4

19 P20-19 Washer £ 4

20 P20-20 Nut B 8

21 P20-21 Spring Washer ¥ S 4






EXCLUSIVE PARTS /03/ (1) B ppig b v £ 2/03/(1) 22
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 P22-1 Tape Reel Support PaF & 1
2 p22-2 Screw(9/64-40X12) 17 5% 2
3 pP22-3 Rubber Cushion BB 2
4 P22-4 Tape Reel Shaft s 1
5 P22-5 Nut R 1
6 P22-6 Tape Base R Az 2
7 p22-7 Tape Reel Spring 5B ¥ 1
8 p22-8 Collar fhik 1
9 P22-9 Screw(9/64-40X7.5) b 5% 1
10 P22-10  Tape Guide B 1
11 P22-11  Screw(M4-0.7X5) 89, 5% 1
12 P22-12  Frame Chip Guard B E 1
13 P22-13 Folder SIS 1
14 P22-14  Screw(9/64-40X4.5) 89, 5% 2
15 P22-15 Frame Chip Guard Spring 5B ¥ 1
16 P22-16 Screw(M5-0.8X8.7) B 5% 1
17 pP22-17 Presser Foot, C. Set JRr ke 1
18 P22-18 Presser Foot TR e 1
19 P6-16 Screw(11/64-40X6.3) B 5% 1
20 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) BRERER (L) 1
21 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) REGET () 1
22 P6-29 Screw(3/32-56X1.5) b3 5% 4
23 P6-30 Lower Knife R 1
24 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T 7 AR 1
25 P6-32 Screw(1/8-44X3.5) B 5k 1
26 P6-33 Yielding Secion Spring )R E R 1
27 P6-34 Yielding Secion | RRE 1
28 P6-26 Screw(1/8-44X5) bR 5k 1
29 P22-29 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) RRyrsEE (%) 1
30 P22-30 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) Ry E (L) 1
31 P6-38 Screw(3/32-56X2) bR 5k 2
32 P6-39 Spring Plate Holder SHE P E T4 1
33 P22-33 Chip Guard RN Ay 1
34 P6-41 Chip Guard Spring 7ok frE P Y 1
35 P6-42 Screw(1/8-44X3.4) B 5k 1
36 P22-36 Frame chip Guard Washer I 1
37 pP22-37 Tape Base, C. Set Ly SR 1
38 P1-5 O-Ring 3] K% 7% 1
39 W8-3 Nut R 1
40 D19-16 Frame Chip Guard connector FEFRER 1
41 P8-8 Washer I 1
42 W9-3 Screw(M5-0.8X12) bR 5% 1

7
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EXCLUSIVE PARTS /02H1/ (2)

¢E L /02H1/(2)

23

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
1 P23-1 Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set B R e e 1
2 pP23-2 Double Side Cut Presser Foot B B 1
3 P6-16 Screw (11/64-40X6.3) L5k 1
4 P6-17 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment L Ik S O 1
5 P6-18 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link Bk i 2
6 P6-19 Link Pin i 45 4
7 P6-20 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) B 5k S
8 P6-21 Thread Hook Driving Lever } 5585 1F 1% 1
9 P6-22 Top Cover Thread Hook 2 ‘ﬂﬁ*ﬂ ] 1
10 P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) i,, i 1
11 P6-24 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever AT AP 2R SR f? & 1
12 P6-25 Top Cover Thread Carrier A ‘ﬂﬁ*ﬂ ] 3 1
13 P6-26 Screw (1/8-44X5) A 2
14 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) R %P@ #7(+) 1
15 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) By it () 1
16 P6-29 Screw(3/32-56X2.4) L7 5k 4
17 P23-17 Lower Knife R 1
18 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T AR 1
19 P6-32 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) B 5% 1
20 P6-33 Yielding Section Spring )RR E S 1
21 P12-21 Yielding Section | RE 1
22 P12-23 Screw(3/32-56X2.5) b3 5% 2
23 P23-23 Presser Foot Tongue SR = 1
24 P23-24 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) RRyrsEE (%) 1
25 P23-25 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) Ry 2 (L) 1
26 P6-38 Screw (3/32-56X2) b3 5% 1
27 P6-39 Spring Plate Holder HBE PR A 1
28 P6-35 Chip Guard Plate A pES A 1
29 P6-64 Screw (3/32-56X4.3) b3 5% 2
30 P6-40 Chip Guard 7 4 ik ; 1
31 P6-41 Chip Guard Spring 7ok fpE R Y 1
32 P6-42 Screw (1/8-44X3.4) B 5% 1
33 P23-33 Knife Holder Guide Collar, C. Set Ew7 B 1
34 P7-33 Knife Holder Shank Support b7 Bk % 1
35 P7-34 Knife Holder Spring Fr 7 B d B E 1
36 P7-35 Knife Holder Guide Collar b7 ¥ H T 1
37 P7-36 Screw (9/64-40X8) bR 5% 1
38 P23-38 Knife Holder Shank 7 BT R 1
39 P23-39 Knife Support LA & 1
40 P23-40 Upper Knife t 7 1
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EXCLUSIVE PARTS /02H1/ (2)

PR AL /02H1/(2)

23

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
41 P23-41  Knife Holder b7 B 1
42 P7-45 Screw (1/4-40X5) 89, 45 1
43 P7-39 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) bR 5% 1
44 P23-44  Lap Former mEF R 1
45 P10-7 Differential Feed Dog ER iR 1
46 P12-41 Main Feed Dog A 1
47 P12-34 Lap Former Slide Block mEF B 1
48 P12-35 Lap Former Slide Block Spring mEF BRRES R 1
49 P7-44 Screw (3/32-56X7) bR 5% 2
50 P23-50 Lap Former, C. Set EEE i 1
51 P23-51 Feed Dog, C. Set (Coarse Teeth) THE(ES) 1
52 P10-54 Differential Feed Dog Z 1
53 P23-53 Main Feed Dog A 1
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EXCLUSIVE PARTS /04/ (3) gerphizd v R i2/04/(3) 24
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 P22-1 Tape Reel Support PaF & 1
2 p22-2 Screw(9/64-40X12) b 5% 2
3 pP22-3 Rubber Cushion BB 2
4 P22-4 Tape Reel Shaft s 1
5 P22-5 Nut Ly S 1
6 P22-6 Tape Base R Az 2
7 p22-7 Tape Reel Spring 5B ¥ 1
8 p22-8 Collar fhik 1
9 P22-9 Screw(9/64-40X7.5) b 5% 1
10 P22-10  Tape Guide B 1
11 P22-11 Screw(M4-0.7X5) b 5% 1
12 P22-12  Frame Chip Guard B E 1
13 P22-13 Folder SIS 1
14 P22-14 Screw(9/64-40X4.5) b 5% 2
15 P22-15 Frame Chip Guard Spring 5B ¥ 1
16 P22-16 Screw(M5-0.8X8.7) B 5% 1
17 P24-17 Presser Foot, C. Set JRr ke 1
18 P24-18 Presser Foot TR e 1
19 P6-16 Screw(11/64-40X6.3) B 5% 1
20 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) BRERERT (L) 1
21 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) BRERZET (L) 1
22 P6-29 Screw(3/32-56X1.5) B 5% 4
23 P23-17 Lower Knife T 1
24 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T 7 LR 1
25 P6-32 Screw(1/8-44X3.5) PR 5k 1
26 P6-33 Yielding Secion Spring | R EGEF 1
27 P12-21 Yielding Secion | BRE 1
28 P6-26 Screw(1/8-44X5) L A 1
29 P23-24 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) fiwaﬁi—;ﬁ * (3 1
30 P23-25 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) JR s ¥ 5 ( 1
31 P6-38 Screw(3/32-56X2) B3 5% 2
32 P6-39 Spring Plate Holder SEE P TAB Y 1
33 P22-33 Chip Guard 7 AR 1
34 P6-41 Chip Guard Spring 7ok frE P Y 1
35 P6-42 Screw(1/8-44X3.4) R 1
36 P22-36 Frame chip Guard Washer 35 1
37 P22-37  Tape Base, C. Set PR e 1
38 P1-5 O-Ring A HIE % 1
39 P12-23 Screw(3/32-56X2.5) L 2
40 P12-22 Presser Foot Tongue fiw’i 7 1
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EXCLUSIVE PARTS /04/ (3)

Forpbir s 2 2/04/(3)

24

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
41 P23-33 Knife Holder Guide Collar, C. Set P I 1
42 P7-33 Knife Holder Shank Support 7 HE 1
43 P7-34 Knife Holder Spring b BT gk 1
44 P7-35 Knife Holder Guide Collar o WE F 1
45 P7-36 Screw (9/64-40X8) PR 5k 1
46 P23-38  Knife Holder Shank F 7 HE A 1
47 P23-39 Knife Support LA &4 1
48 P23-40 Upper Knife tz 1
49 P23-41 Knife Holder 7 B 1
50 P7-45 Screw (1/4-40X5) R 1
51 P7-39 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) B 5k 1
52 P23-44 Lap Former TR 1
53 P6-20 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) b 5% 1
54 P6-64 Screw (3/32-56X3.9) bR 5% 1
55 P12-34 Lap Former Slide Block a0 O B 1
56 P12-35 Lap Former Slide Block Spring mEF B R 1
57 P7-44 Screw (3/32-56X7) bR 5% 2
58 P23-50 Lap Former, C. Set wEAE B 1
59 W8-3 Nut b3 A 1
60 D19-16  Frame Chip Guard connector FEEFRLER 1
61 P8-8 Washer £ 1
62 W9-3 Screw(M5-0.8X12) b 5% 1
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EXCLUSIVE PARTS /05/ (4)

SH 5 R 2/05/(4)

Ref.  Parts

No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 P22-1 Tape Reel Support PaF & 1
2 p22-2 Screw(9/64-40X12) B 5% 2
3 pP22-3 Rubber Cushion B 2
4 P22-4 Tape Reel Shaft EaE: A 1
5 P22-5 Nut R 1
6 P22-37  Tape Base, C. Set PR e 1
7 P12-47 Lap Former, C. Set wEE B 1
8 p22-8 Collar fhik 1
9 P22-9 Screw(9/64-40X7.5) B 5k 1
10 P25-10  Tape Guide A 1
11 P22-11  Screw(M4-0.7X5) 89, 5% 5
12 P25-12 Guide F TR 1
13 P25-13 Tension Disc O 1
14 P25-14  Tape Guide B 1
15 P25-15  Tape Guide B 1
16 W14-21  Screw Stud L2 % 2
17 W14-23  Cup S0 2 E) 2
18 W14-27  Spring 3B ¥ 2
19 W14-25  Spring Bushing PR i 2
20 W14-26  Post Nut R EU 2
21 pP25-21 Double Side Cut Presser Foot B B 1
22 P25-22 Chip Guard 7 AR 1
23 P12-23 Screw(3/32-56X2.5) b 5% 2
24 P12-24 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) RRyrsEE () 1
25 P12-25 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) RRyrsEE P (L) 1
26 P6-38 Screw (3/32-56X2) b3 5k 1
27 P6-39 Spring Plate Holder EE PRI 1
28 P6-64 Screw (3/32-56X4.3) b3 5k 2
29 P6-41 Chip Guard Spring 7ok frE P 1
30 P6-42 Screw (1/8-44X3.4) Ly g 1
31 P12-31 Lap Former wEA R 1
32

33

34 P12-34  Lap Former Slide Block mEF B 1
35 P12-35 Lap Former Slide Block Spring o OB E 1
36 P6-35 Chip Guard Plate AT R 1
37 P6-20 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) B3 5% 5
38 P6-19 Link Pin BT 4
39 P6-18 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link L I o R 3 2
40 P6-17 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment B0 . Sk 1




25

05

57




EXCLUSIVE PARTS /05/ (4)

SF 5+ 2 2/05/(4)

25

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
41 P6-21 Thread Hook Driving Lever SR a3 AR 1
42 P6-24 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever ARG ZE BRE A 1R 1
43 P6-22 Top Cover Thread Hook AR AR ARG 1
44 P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) bR 5% 1
45 P6-25 Top Cover Thread Carrier S ARSLGER G © 1
46 P6-26 Screw (1/8-44X5) B 5k 2
47 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) BRyrig e (£ 1
48 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) BRurid gt (L) 1
49 P6-29 Screw(3/32-56X2.4) b3 5% 4
50 P6-30 Lower Knife T 77 1
51 P6-33 Yielding Section Spring )R E R 1
52 P12-21 Yielding Section )RR E 1
53 P12-22 Presser Foot Tongue R ez 5 1
54 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T 7 AR 1
55 P6-32 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) VR 1
56 P6-16 Screw (11/64-40X6.3) B 5% 1
57 P25-57 Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set B R e e 1
58 P25-58 Tension Dist Assembly AF e 1
59 P22-6 Tape Base R 2
60 P1-5 O-Ring 03] H% % 1
61 pP22-7 Tape Reel Spring 5B ¥ 1






/TK1/ DEVICE

717 #45/TK1/

26

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 D26-1 Guide F T AR 1
2 D26-2 Guide F TR 1
3 P26-3 Cutting Head E# 7 Ef 1
4 P26-105  Air Cylinder F A 1
5 P6-46 Screw(M5-0.8X14) B 5k 2
6 P8-8 Washer £ 4
7 W21-18  Screw(M5-0.8X8) L Sk 2
8 P26-8 Cutting Head Anvil T €7 ER 1
9 W3-24 Screw(M4-0.7X8) A 2
10 P26-66-3 Connector (TL6-M5M) Ak B REE (TL6-M5M) 1
11 P26-11  Y" Connector (6mm) YAk g dEE (6Bmm) 1
12 P26-12 Solenoid Valve, C. Set T B IR e 1
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/TK3/ DEVICE

7 7 ¥ 15 /TK3/

26

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢
13 P1-27 Screw (9/64-40X7) B 5%

14 P1-49 Seal Plug W E

15 P1-48 Seal Plug R

16 P18-2 Screw (M4-0.7X5) B 5%

17 P26-90 Mounting support Bk

18 P26-69 Connection Support P& 4

19 W7-10 Screw (M4-0.7X12) b 5%

20 P26-92 Washer £

21 P26-72 Protection Cover EE

22 D26-77  Guide EE& 3

23 G13-41  Sensor o P

24 D26-74 Sensor Guide
25 pP22-2 Screw (9/64-40X12)

TR A R

26 P26-66 Air Cylinder Assembly F At

27 W8-15  Screw (M4-0.7X10) 89 4

28 P26-86 Screw (9/64-40 X11.5) P57 S0 I

29 P26-64  Upper Knife Vi

30 P26-67  Knife Holder BH 7 BRFH Tk
31 P13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X8) B 5%

32 P26-65 Lower Knife %7

33 W3-24 Screw (M4-0.7X8) B 5

34 P26-75 Sewing Cylinder Cover (Front) T €7 EpFH T
35 W10-35  Screw (M4-0.7X18) b 5%

36 P26-22  Take Over g

37 P26-37  Take Over (L=230cm) g

38 W33-33  Pin FH

39 P26-60 TK3 Assembly TK3 =

40 P26-103  Yielding Section (for 01) JRE(01%)
41 P26-104  Yielding Section (for 02) JRE(02% )
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EXCLUSIVE PARTS /02H2/ (5) B A e xR E/0202/(5) 27

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 P27-1 Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set g R yrie (02H2) 1
1-1 P27-1-1 Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set g Ryrie (02H3) 1
2 pP27-2 Presser Foot Tongue RRHrs B 1
3 P27-3 Presser Foot Spacer (Left) BRyrEg () 1
4 P27-4 Presser Foot Spacer (Right) BRyrEg F (%) 1
5 P27-5 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) Ry E 2t () 1
6 P27-6 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) Ry E (%) 1
7 P12-23 Screw(3/32-56X2.5) b3 5k 2
36 P27-36 Lap Former wEA R 1
60 P27-60 Presser Foot, C. Set R e e 1
61 P27-61 Presser Foot & Knife Holder Guide Collar C. Set /& %r+/5 @ (02H14H2) 1
62 pP27-62 Presser Foot Spacer, C.Set TR i 5 1
63 P27-63 Presser Foot Tongue R Hrs 3 1
64 P27-64  Yielding Section )RR E 1
65 P27-65 02H3 Special Presser Foot,Stitch Plate,Feed Rocker,Lap Fromer,C.Set OZHB#D‘%\@ Br /? # o %7"'7 ﬁ w1
P29-2-452 .. )
66 P29-2-460 Stitch Plate, C. Set A 1
67 P29-4 Feed Dog, C. Set 18 & 1
68 P23-50 Lap Former, C. Set wEAE B 1
69 P27-69 Lap Former, C. Set wEAE B 1
70 P12-34  Lap Former Slide Block mEF B 1
71 P12-35 Lap Former Slide Block Spring o A R BLEY P 1
72 P6-64 Screw (3/32-56X4.3) B 5k 1
73 P27-73 Screw (3/32-56X2) B 5k 4
74 P6-20 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) B 5k 1
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EXCLUSIVE PARTS 06 - 06A (6) AL MIEER PERe6) 28

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 P28-1 Adjusting Plate DR 1
2 P28-2 Folder IR 1
3 P28-3 Former WA R 1
4 P28-4 Folder IR 1
5 P28-5 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) RRyrsEE (%) 1
6 P28-6 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) Ryl E (%) 1
7 P6-15H  Presser Foot TR e 1
8 P28-8 Presser Foot, C. Set JRr e 1
9 W24-23  Screw(M3-0.5X2.5) B 5% 2
10 P28-10  Tape Base, C. Set (for 06) e (065 %) 1
11 P22-9 Screw(9/64-40X7.5) b 5% 1
12 p22-8 Collar fhik 1
13 pP22-7 Tape Reel Spring 5B ¥ 1
14 P22-6 Tape Base 3R 2
15 pP22-4 Tape Reel Shaft s 1
16 P1-5 O-Ring 03] H2% 7% 1
17 P22-1 Tape Reel Support PaE: 1
18 P22-5 Nut o 1
19 p22-2 Screw(9/64-40X12) 17 5% 2
20 pP22-3 Rubber Cushion BB 2
21 P22-10  Tape Guide B 1
22 P22-11 Screw(M4-0.7X5) b 5% 1
23 P28-23 Tape Disc Post Assembly FOE A b 1
24 P28-24  Tape Disc,C.Set (for 06A) #iEd w (06AE *) 1
25 P6-64 Screw(3/32-56X4.3) B 5k 2
26 P19-22 Screw(1/8-44X8) B 5k 2






EXCLUSIVE PARTS /02H/ (7)

Bt v 2 2 /02H/(7) 29

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
1 P29-1 Presser Foot, C. Set R Hr e 1
2 pP29-2 Stitch Plate, C. Set R 1
3 P27-63 Presser Foot Tongue SR = 1
4 P29-4 Feed Dog, C. Set I A 1
5 P29-5 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) Ry E P (2) 1
6 P6-38 Screw (3/32-56X2) b3 5k 2
7 P29-7 Chip Guard kR 1
8 P29-8 Lap Former Slide Block w3 B 1
9 P29-9 One Side Cut Presser Foot H 7 By 1
10 P29-10 Main Feed Dog L # 1
11 P29-11 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) Ry E (%) 1
12 P29-12  Knife Holder Shank Support Per o7 B R R A 1
13 P29-13 Knife Holder Guide Collar Fir 7 B B2 1
14 P29-14  Differential Feed Dog B - 1
15 P6-16 Screw (11/64-40X6.3) WA 5k 1
16 P29-16  Stitch Plate EE 1
17 P5-45 Stitch Plate Tongue s 1
18 P5-46G  Screw(3/32-56X2.5) b3 5k 1
19

20 P29-20 Lap Former, C. Set A R e 1
21 P29-21 Knife Holder Guide Collar, C. Set a7 e 1
22 P6-17 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment L S O 1
23 P6-18 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link BRI ok ok 8 2
24 P6-19 Link Pin i@ % FE 4
25 P6-20 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) W3 5k 5
26 P6-21 Thread Hook Driving Lever 9 & 5RE 4 15 1
27 P6-22 Top Cover Thread Hook b AR AR ARG 1
28 P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) bR 5% 1
29 P6-24 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever ARG JE SR A 4R 1
30 P6-25 Top Cover Thread Carrier AR a2 1
31 P6-26 Screw (1/8-44X5) bR 5k 2
32 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) BRurid it () 1
33 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) Bt (2) 1
34 P6-29 Screw(3/32-56X2.4) b3 5k 4
35 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T 7 AR 1
36 P6-32 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) b3 5k 1
37 P6-33 Yielding Section Spring )R E R 1
38 P6-34 Yielding Section | RE 1
39 P23-17 Lower Knife T 1
40 P6-39 Spring Plate Holder SEE P 4B 1







EXCLUSIVE PARTS /02H/ (7) B g 2 2 /02H/(7) 29

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description ol Z Req.
41 P6-42 Screw(1/8-44X3.4) b 5% 1
42 P6-41 Chip Guard Spring EE ST X 1
43 P6-64 Screw (3/32-56X4.3) b 5k 1
44 P12-35  Lap Former Slide Block Spring R B REY S 1
45 P23-44 Lap Former i S 1
46 P23-38  Knife Holder Shank F o B 1
47 P7-39 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) b 5k 1
48 P23-39  Knife Support rr L% 1
49 P23-40  Upper Knife s 1
50 P23-41  Knife Holder I HE 1
51 P7-45 Screw (1/4-40X5) ¥ 5% 1
52 P7-44 Screw (3/32-56X7) S 2
53 P7-34 Knife Holder Spring by By AR 1
54 P7-36 Screw (9/64-40X8) b 5% 1
58 P12-23  Screw (3/32-56X3.3) b 5k 2






/DSV/ DEVICE

b 5 @RS if 445 /DSV

30

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 P15-8 Retaining Ring icik 1
2 P15-9 O-Ring 075 HI3% 3% 2
3 G30-39  Bearing Housing ok B2 F 1
4 G30-38  Ball Bearing B R 1
S G30-79  Screw(M6-0.75X8) B 5k 6
6 W5-20 Screw(M6-0.75X8) B 5% 2
7 G30-99  Coupling BighB(+ w) 1
8 G30-97  Screw(M6-1X10) B 5% 4
9 G30-94  Plastic connect rubber B8 i B BB 1
10 G30-95  Coupling Bigh (5 iE ) 1
11 P8-8 Washer £ 4
12 S1-9 Screw(M5-0.8X20) B 5% 4
13 G30-19  Mini Servomotor PR G i 1
14 W6-15 Screw(M5-0.8X5) L 6
15 G13-11  Hand Wheel 5 iEE 1
16 P22-3 Washer £ 3
17 W6-3 Screw(M5-0.8X10) B 5% 3
18 D30-88  Cover BEEF 1
19 P13-39  Arrow Sticker  ER Rk 2K 1
20 G30-101  Coupling, C. Set B e (£ ) 1
21 G30-103  Coupling, C. Set TEeh R e (§E) 1
38 G30-40  Hand Wheel Sl 1
39 G30-43  Spring 5B ¥ 1
40 D30-106 Bushing WmE 1
41 D30-104 Gear (small) # ) 1
42 D30-105 _ Gear (big) () 1
43 D30-43  Gear, C. Set e 1
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/DSV/ DEVICE B 5 PR i 4 /DSV 30

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o z Req.
22 P13-20 Washer £ 2

23 P13-21 Spring Washer ¥ S 2

24 G13-22  Screw (3/8-16X32) B 5% 2

25 G30-82 Rubber Frames AR 1

26 D33-18  Control Box il 4o 1

27 P13-16 Washer £ 3

28 P13-15 Screw (M6-1X15) b 5% 3

29 P2-33 Screw (M4-0.7X6) bR 5% 2

30 D30-30  Sewing Machine Supprting Block Cover ¥ F 1

31

32 D30-81  Sewing Maching Supprting Block ¥ e 1

33 W3-10 Emblem Plate &0 1

34 D20-25  Cover EE 1

35 D20-27  Screw (M4-0.7X8) bR 5k 6

36 P13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X8) B 5k 1

37 D30-89  Cord Clamp (5/8") i< 1
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/DCC/ SPECIFIC PARTS DCC & * & 32
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description = z Req.
1 P32-1 Top Cover Thread Carrier b A ARG 2 1

2 P32-2 Head Cover Thread Eyelet AR A AT 1

3 P32-3 Thread Tension Disc Eyelet 5k 4 3 BCiE AR 2 3

4 P32-4 Thread Guide Plate RIEF 1

6 P32-6 Needle Bracket G & 1

7 D32-7 Thread Guide, C. Set AU 1

8 P32-8 Thread Stand, C. Set S e —-T3F 1

9 D32-9 Needle Bracket, C. Set WAL R e 1
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/SCD/ SPECIFIC PARTS SCD & * i 33
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description = z Req.
1 D33-1 Lever g B 1

2 D33-2 Lever g B 1

3 D33-3 Air Cylinder Bracket F AF TRk 1

4 D33-4 Bushing WE 1

5 D33-5 Bushing WE 1

6 D33-6 Air Cylinder Pin F AT TP 1

7 D33-7 Air Cylinder F A 1

8 P14-6 L" Connector L' 25k B 45 2

9 W8-15 Screw (M4-0.7X10) LA/ 2

10 W1-16 Screw (M4-0.7X6.5) b7 5% 1

11 W35-36  Screw (M4-0.7X10) b 5k 1

12 W15-13  Washer 5 2

13 W4-3 Screw (M4-0.7X8) B 5% 2

14 W9-40 Ring (ETW-4) B4l -5 2

15 P5-58 Screw (M5-0.8X5) B 5k 1

16 S31-6 Solenoid Valve, C. Set TR B 1

17 P26-11  Y" Connector (6mm) Y A5k g 45 (6mm) 1
19 p22-2 Screw(9/64-40X12) LA 1

20 G13-41  Sensor @ F% 1

21 P26-74 Sensor Guide & PR T TR 1
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Main parts
- wasn | s | wawss) | TRTE | FERE
Presser Foot pring | Presser Foot Spring | pocser Foot Spring | Presser Foot Spring
Plate (Left) Plate (Right) Plate (B)(Left) Plate (B)(Right)
MJ101TX-452-01 P6-14(452) P6-36 P6-37(452) P6-47 P6-48(452)
MJ101TX-460-01 P6-14(460) n P6-37(460) n P6-48(460)
MJ101TX-452-02 P12-1(452) P12-24 P12-25 P12-43 P12-44
MIJ101TX-460-02 P12-1(460) /I N ! /N
MJ101TX-03 P22-17 P22-29 P22-30 - -
MJ101TX-04 P24-17 P23-24 P23-25 - -
MJ101TX-452-05 P25-57(452) P12-24 P12-25 - -
MIJ101TX-460-05 P25-57(460) /) /) - -
MJ101TX-452-06(A) P28-8(452) P28-5 P28-6 - -
MJ101TX-460-06(A) P28-8(460) Vi ) - -
MJ101TX-452-01H P6-14H(452) P6-36 P6-37(452) P6-47 P6-48(452)
MJ101TX-460-01H |  P6-14H(460) ) P6-37(460) P6-47 P6-48(460)
MJ101TX-452-02H1 P23-1(452) P23-24 P23-25 - -
MJ101TX-460-02H1 P23-1(460) /I /N - -
MJ101TX-452-02H2 P27-1(452) P27-5 P27-6 P12-43 P12-44
MJ101TX-460-02H2 P27-1(460) Vi Vi ) )
MJ101TX-452-02H P29-1(452) P29-5 P29-11 - -
MJ101TX-460-02H P29-1(460) Y/ /N - -
MIJ101TX-452-02H1+H2 P27-60(452) P23-24 P23-25 - -
MJ101TX-460-02H1+H2 P27-60(460) ! I - -
MJ101TX-452-02H3 P27-1-1(452) - - P12-43 P12-44

MJ101TX-460-02H3

P27-1-1(460)

/

/
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L7 7 T 71 8% T #h4g £) 4t LA s B AR 4 HAH R
Knife Support Lower Support Lovgclar Knife Top Cgver_ Thread | Top Cover Thread Presser Foot
amp arrier Hook Tongue
P7-42 P6-30 P6-31 P6-25-452 P6-22 -
/) /) /) P6-25-460 /I -
Vi ) ) P6-25-452 Vi P12-22
/4 /) /) P6-25-460 /I 1
/ /4 /" - - -
P23-40 P23-17 Y/ - - P12-22
P7-42 P6-30 Vi P6-25-452 P6-22 Vi
/) /) /) P6-25-460 / /
/4 /4 /4 P6-25-452 / -
/I 1 I P6-25-460 1 -
/I /I /i P6-25-452 / -

/4 1 1 P6-25-460 1 -
P23-40 P23-17 Vi P6-25-452 Vi P23-23
/) /) /) P6-25-460 1 /
P7-42 P6-30 Vi P6-25-452 Vi P27-2
/) /4 /) P6-25-460 /I 1
P23-40 P23-17 Vi P6-25-452 Vi P27-63
/) /) /) P6-25-460 Vi !

N ) ) P6-25-452 Vi P27-2
/) /) /) P6-25-460 / /
P7-42 P6-30 Vi P6-25-452 Vi P27-63

/

/

/

P6-25-460

!/

!
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Main parts
Model
4148 SR B4 E 7B 8)
Needle Clamp Stitch Plate Lap Former | Yielding Section

MJ101TX-452-01 P5-40(452) P5-56(452) - P6-34
MJ101TX-460-01 P5-40(460) P5-56(460) - /

MJ101TX-452-02 P5-40(452) P12-54(452) P12-31 P12-21
MJ101TX-460-02 P5-40(460) P12-54(460) P12-31 J

MJ101TX-03 P5-40(452,460) P5-56(452,460) - P6-34

MIJ101TX-04 P5-40(452,460) P12-54(452,460) P23-44 P12-21
MJ101TX-452-05 P5-40(452) P12-54(452) P12-31 /
MJ101TX-460-05 P5-40(460) P12-54(460) P12-31 Vi

MJ101TX-452-06(A) P5-40(452) P5-56(452) - P6-34
MJ101TX-460-06(A) P5-40(460) P5-56(460) - Vi
MJ101TX-452-01H P5-40(452) P5-56(452) - /I
MJ101TX-460-01H P5-40(460) P5-56(460) - /I

MJ101TX-452-02H1 P5-40(452) P12-54(452) P23-44 P12-21
MJ101TX-460-02H1 P5-40(460) P12-54(460) i /
MJ101TX-452-02H2 P5-40(452) P12-54(452) P27-36 Vi
MJ101TX-460-02H2 P5-40(460) P12-54(460) ) Vi

MJ101TX-452-02H P5-40(452) P29-2(452) P23-44 P6-34
MJ101TX-460-02H P5-40(460) P29-2(460) ! N

MI101TX-452-02H1+H2 P5-40(452) P12-54(452) Vi P12-21
MJ101TX-460-02H1+H2 P5-40(460) P12-54(460) Vi Vi

MJ101TX-452-02H3 P5-40(452) P29-2(452) / P27-64
MJ101TX-460-02H3 P5-40(460) P29-2(460) Vi I




MJ62 series subclass conversion chart

P A ]

_ﬁH&% _ ixi‘t%‘ % .ttJ_JJJ 4«??)’1*—?—
Stitch Plate Differential Feed : Knife Driving
Tongue Dog Main Feed Dog Lever
P5-45(452) P10-7 P10-8 D30-27
P5-45(460) Vi P10-8 Vi
P5-45(452) /i P12-41 /]
P5-45(460) /I P12-41 /)
P5-45(452,460) P10-7 P10-8 /
P5-45(452,460) Vi P12-41 /
P5-45(452) Vi Vi /1
P5-45(460) Vi Vi /1
P5-45(452) Vi P10-8 V
P5-45(460) Vi Vi Vi
P5-45(452) P10-54 P10-53 /]
P5-45(460) Vi Vi )
P5-45(452) P10-7 P12-41 /]
P5-45(460) Vi Vi /I
P5-45(452) /" P12-41 /)
P5-45(460) /! I !
P5-45(452) P29-14 P29-10 /)
P5-45(460) Vi Vi /I
P5-45(452) P10-7 P12-41 /
P5-45(460) Vi Vi )
P5-45(452) P29-14 P29-10 /

P5-45(460)

!/

/

/
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